

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**Nos. 08-3078, et al.**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS CBS CORPORATION AND CBS  
BROADCASTING INC.**

---

Jonathan H. Anshell  
**CBS BROADCASTING INC.**  
4024 Radford Avenue  
Studio City, CA 91604  
TEL: 818.655.1631

Susanna M. Lowy  
**CBS BROADCASTING INC.**  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
TEL: 212.975.3406

Richard E. Wiley  
Helgi C. Walker  
James R. Bayes\*  
John E. Fiorini III  
Jamie Alan Aycock  
**WILEY REIN LLP**  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
TEL: 202.719.7000

*Counsel for CBS Corporation and  
CBS Broadcasting Inc.*

\*Counsel of Record

May 17, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE FCC’S REIMPOSITION OF THE ANTIQUATED RADIO/TELEVISION CROSS-OWNERSHIP LIMITS IS UNLAWFUL.....	17
A. The Commission’s About-Face from its Well-Reasoned Repeal of the Radio/Television Cross-Ownership Limits Fails as a Matter of Logic and Cannot be Justified in Light of the Robust Record Evidence of an Even More Competitive and Diverse Market than in 2003.....	18
1. <i>Reinstatement of the Radio/Television Cross-Ownership Limits         Fails as a Matter of Logic.</i> .....	19
2. <i>Reinstatement of The Rule Cannot Be Squared With the Record         Evidence Establishing that the Media Market Has Grown Even         More Competitive and Diverse Since 2003.</i> .....	23
B. The Radio/Television Cross-Ownership Limits Are Inconsistent With the FCC’s Findings and Arbitrarily Disfavor Radio. ....	27

II.	THE LOCAL TELEVISION OWNERSHIP RULE UNLAWFULLY SETS ARBITRARY NUMERICAL LIMITS.....	29
A.	The Commission Arbitrarily Failed Even to Consider Whether Triopolies Should be Allowed in Large Markets, Despite Concluding in 2003 that such Combinations Advance the Public Interest.....	30
B.	The Prohibition of Mergers Between Top Four-Ranked Television Stations Cannot Be Justified Based on the Record Evidence Submitted Since this Court’s Remand.....	39
III.	THE DUAL NETWORK RULE IS UNLAWFUL.....	46
A.	The FCC’s Stated Basis for the Dual Network Rule is Nothing More Than a Tautology.....	46
B.	The Record Evidence Showed that the Revolution in the Media Marketplace Undermines Any Justification for the Dual Network Rule.....	50
IV.	THE BROADCAST MEDIA OWNERSHIP RULES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	53
A.	Market and Technological Developments Have Rendered the Scarcity Rationale Untenable.....	53
B.	Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Speech Restrictions Imposed on Broadcasters.....	54
C.	The Commission’s Speech Restrictions Also Would Not Survive a Lower Level of Scrutiny.....	56
V.	CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Air Line Pilots Association v. FAA*,  
3 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 49

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 59

*Alltel Corp. v. FCC*,  
838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 52

*Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA*,  
651 F.2d 861 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 36, 39, 41, 45

*Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.*,  
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 44, 48

*Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Surface  
Transportation Board*,  
403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 48

*CBS v. Democratic National Committee*,  
412 U.S. 94 (1973)..... 51

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*,  
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 36, 45, 51

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)..... 19, 31

*FCC v. League of Women Voters*,  
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 53

*Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC*,  
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 18, 21

*General Chemical Corp. v. United States*,  
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 49, 50

*Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC*,  
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir.1970) ..... 20, 21, 32

*National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....52

*Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA*,  
790 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 44, 45, 48, 50, 51

*PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp. v. FERC*,  
315 F.3d 383 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....20, 32

*Petroleum Communications, Inc. v. FCC*,  
22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 22, 29, 32

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,  
373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....*passim*

*Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*,  
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....53

*Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc. v. FCC*,  
284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 8, 30, 40

*Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC*,  
240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 36, 56, 57

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“*Turner P*”) ..... 54, 55

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“*Turner II*”) ..... 56, 57

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....56

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(c) .....7

47 C.F.R. § 73.658(g) .....3, 11

Administrative Procedure Act (“*APA*”),  
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....*passim*

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,  
110 Stat. 56, § 202(h).....*passim*

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*2002 Biennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s  
Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to  
Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996,  
18 F.C.C.R. 13620, 13768 (¶ 371) (2003) (“2003 Order”)*.....*passim*

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for  
Delivery of Video Programming, Tenth Annual Report,  
19 F.C.C.R. 1606 (2004) (“Tenth Annual Report”)* .....34

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the  
Delivery of Video Programming, Thirteenth Annual Report,  
24 F.C.C.R. 542 (2007) (“Thirteenth Annual Report”)*.....34, 35

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the  
Delivery of Video Programming, Twelfth Annual Report,  
21 F.C.C.R. 2503 (2006) (“Twelfth Annual Report”)* .....26, 34
